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Gujarat Gas 

Volume growth at IPNG remains a concern; Maintain HOLD  

Gujarat Gas (GGL) Q4FY25 result was better than our estimates, supported by 
effective sourcing strategy resulting in higher margins. The company reported 
lower sales volume of 9.3mmscmd (down 4% YoY/-2% QoQ), as IPNG volumes 
(~54% of the total sales) declined 13% YoY/-8% QoQ to 5mmscmd. All other three 
segments, CPNG, DPNG and CNG reported rise in volume sales. CNG volume rose 
11% YoY/3% QoQ to 3.2mmscmd (highest-ever), while CPNG/DPNG volume 
jumped 7%/5% YoY (+7%/+20% QoQ). As gas cost increased 8% YoY/-1% QoQ to 
38.9/scm, gross margin declined to Rs 10.1/scm (down 6% YoY/22% QoQ). 
Opex/scm jumped 17% YoY/20% QoQ to Rs4.8, resulting in EBITDA/scm to dip 20% 
YoY to Rs5.4 but up 23% sequentially. EBITDA came in at Rs4.5bn, down 24% 
YoY/18% QoQ, as other expenses surged but was offset by a decline in employee 
costs. Further higher finance costs was mitigated by higher other income of 
Rs0.7bn resulting in PAT of Rs2.9bn, -22% YoY/+30% sequentially. Overall, 
Brent/LNG price correction together with strategic sourcing, the company achieved 
sequential uplift in margins. The company targets EBITDA/scm of Rs4.5-5.5 in 
FY26E. We now introduce FY27E into our projections and expect total volume/CNG 
(key growth segment) to climb at 4.2%/10.4% CAGR over FY25-FY27E to 
10.4mmscmd/3.7mmscmd. We cut down our SoTP based TP to Rs500 (earlier 
Rs513). 

Strong expansion plan is on track: The company reported 828 CNG stations in FY25 
from 808 in FY24 (559 in FY21) on the back of investments in CNG infrastructure. 
Also, it is aggressively pushing for low cost FDODO model (having 60 agreements as 
on date, 10 more to be added in FY26) which will help in accelerating future CGD 
volume growth. Total capex stood at Rs7.4bn in FY25, with FY26 guidance of Rs10bn, 
primarily towards new CNG stations, pipeline expansion, and digitization initiatives. 
Focus on online station conversions to improve infrastructure and enhance sales 
capacity. In H2FY25, the company successfully executed a pilot hydrogen blending 
project at NTPC Kawas with an 8% mix and is currently pursuing regulatory clearance 
to escalate the blend to 15%. Concurrently, It is also expanding investments in CBG 
integration, having signed agreements with 3 CBG suppliers and plans to onboard 6 
more suppliers. The proposed strategic merger with GSPC aims to consolidate 
sourcing leverage and marketing prowess with GSPC’s trading acumen, unlocking 
substantial synergies that are expected to yield 1) improved pricing power, 2) 
enhanced supply assurance, and 3) operational marketing efficiencies. 

Maintain HOLD with a revised TP of Rs500: GGL through its 828 CNG stations serve 
~4lakh vehicles/day (2lakh vehicles got added in FY25), to reach total count of 15.4 
lakh vehicles. With more focus now on increasing asset-light FDODO scheme, the 
company targets to add 70+ stations, while its IPNG business currently remains 
flattish the management informed ~9 big units to commence soon in Morbi, hopeful 
to help in volume growth. We still continue to forecast spreads of Rs5.4/scm for 
FY26/27 until volatility in pricing stabilizes. The stock trades at 24.6x/23.2x 
FY26E/27E PER. We revise down our SoTP based TP to Rs500 from earlier Rs513 and 
maintain HOLD rating on the stock.  
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RESULT UPDATE 

Sector: Natural Gas Rating: HOLD 
CMP: Rs 461 Target Price: Rs 500 

Stock Info 
 

Sensex/Nifty 81,597/24,813 

Bloomberg GUJGA IN 

Equity shares (mn) 688 

52-wk High/Low Rs 690/360 

Face value Rs 2 

M-Cap  Rs 320bn/ USD 3.7bn  

3-m Avg value Rs 18bn   
    

Financial Snapshot (Rs bn)  
Y/E  Mar FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Sales 165 175 186 

EBITDA 19 21 22 

PAT 11 13 14 

EPS (Rs) 16.6 18.9 20.0 

PE (x) 27.9 24.6 23.2 

EV/EBITDA (x) 16.9 15.0 14.0 

RoE (%) 13.6 14.1 13.7 

RoCE (%) 14.1 14.5 13.9 

Dividend yield (%) 1.3 1.4 1.5 

Shareholding Pattern (%)  
 Sep'24 Dec'24 Mar'25 

Promoter 60.9 60.9 60.9 

FII 4.5 4.5 4.0 

DII 14.4 14.2 14.8 

Others 20.2 20.4 20.3 

   Stock Performance (1-year) 
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Gujarat Gas 

 

Q4FY25 Concall Highlights 

CNG Business & Expansion 

➢ CNG volumes grew 12% annually, with 8% YoY growth in Gujarat and 28% YoY 
outside Gujarat QoQ 

➢ CNG vehicle population rose from 13.1 lakh (FY24) to 15.4 lakh (FY25), showing a 
net addition of ~2 lakh vehicles 

➢ In Q4, 3 new CNG stations were added, and 40 existing stations are being 
upgraded 

➢ Under the FDODO scheme, 60 new stations are in process, and about ~70 stations 
will be added in FY26 

Gas Sourcing Strategy & Mix 

➢ Q4 sourcing breakdown (total ~9.38 mmscmd): APM gas: 2.3 mmscmd (about 
24.5%), Long-term contracts: 3.31 mmscmd (35%). Spot volumes (HPHT, IGX, HH): 
~3.77 mmscmd 

➢ No HH-linked contracts currently; instead, Brent-linked contracts are preferred 
due to lower costs (below USD 4 vs HH at USD 4–4.5) 

➢ Slope of Brent-linked contracts: 13–14%, while of HH is 14-17% 

➢ The company is renegotiating with GSPC to extend expiring long-term contracts 
on better terms 

Capex & Infrastructure Plans 

➢ The company plans to spend Rs10bn in FY26 (vs 7.4bn in FY25) 

➢ Under FDODO scheme, ~70 new CNG stations are expected in FY26 

EV Impact & Market Trends 

➢ EV adoption has not materially impacted CGD volumes in GGL's operating areas 

➢ The company sees continuing growth in CNG vehicles, reaffirming 12% volume 
growth guidance for FY26 

Composite Scheme of Arrangement 

➢ Received NOC from NSE & BSE for its scheme of arrangement  

➢ The matter is currently under review by the MCA, and the scheme completion is 
expected by Oct-Nov’25 

➢ The scheme is effective from 1st April 2024, and related tax rebates and re-filings 
of returns are anticipated as part of synergy benefits 

Morbi Market Dynamics 

➢ The average Morbi volume was 2.87 mmscmd (3.35 in Q3) and non-Morbi volume 
was 2.16 mmscmd (2.1 in Q3), no significant uptick expected in Q1FY26, although 
9 large new units are planned 
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Exhibit 1: Actual vs Estimates 

(Rs mn) Actual Estimates Variance 

Revenue             41,020            40,256  1.9% 

EBITDA               4,495              4,109  9.4% 

EBITDA margin (Rs/scm) 5.4                  4.8  12.5%  

PAT               2,872              2,418  18.8% 

EPS 4.2                  3.5  18.8% 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 2: Quarterly Highlights 

Rs mn Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 YoY% QoQ% 

Net Revenues 41,342 44,503 37,818 41,529 41,020 -1% -1% 

Total COGS 31,846 35,887 29,470 34,269 32,535 2% -5% 

Gross Profit 9,496 8,616 8,347 7,260 8,486 -11% 17% 

Employee Cost 481 489 501 466 438 -9% -6% 

Other Expenses 3,103 2,771 2,705 2,990 3,553 14% 19% 

OPEX 3,585 3,260 3,206 3,456 3,991 11% 15% 

Total Expenditure 35,431 39,147 32,676 37,724 36,525 3% -3% 

EBITDA 5,911 5,356 5,142 3,805 4,495 -24% 18% 

Depreciation & Amortisation 1,212 1,231 1,295 1,294 1,286 6% -1% 

EBIT 4,699 4,126 3,846 2,510 3,209 -32% 28% 

Interest & Finance Charges 69 78 80 93 74 7% -20% 

Other Income 311 386 386 585 744 139% 27% 

PBT Before Exceptionals 4,940 4,433 4,152 3,002 3,878 -21% 29% 

Exceptional Items 557 - - - - - - 

PBT 5,497 4,433 4,152 3,002 3,878 -29% 29% 

Total Tax 1,402 1,135 1,083 786 1,007 -28% 28% 

Reported PAT 4,095 3,298 3,069 2,216 2,872 -30% 30% 

Adjusted PAT 3,681 3,298 3,069 2,216 2,872 -22% 30% 

Reported EPS (Rs.) 5.9 4.8 4.5 3.2 4.2 -30% 30% 

Adjusted EPS (Rs.) 5.3 4.8 4.5 3.2 4.2 -22% 30% 

         

Volumes (mmscm)        

Sales Volume (mmscmd) 9.7 11.0 8.8 9.5 9.3 -4% -2% 

Industrial PNG 5.8 7.3 4.9 5.5 5.0 -13% -8% 

Commercial PNG 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 7% 7% 

Domestic PNG 0.9 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.9 5% 20% 

CNG 2.9 3.0 2.9 3.12 3.2 11% 3% 

Average Realisation (Rs./scm) 46.9 44.5 47.0 47.7 49.0 5% 3% 

Gas cost (Rs./scm) 36.1 35.9 36.6 39.3 38.9 8% -1% 

Gross Margin (Rs./scm) 10.8 8.6 10.4 8.3 10.1 -6% 22% 

Opex (Rs./scm) 4.1 3.3 4.0 4.0 4.8 17% 20% 

EBITDA/scm (Rs.) 6.7 5.4 6.4 4.4 5.4 -20% 23% 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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Exhibit 3: Change in estimates 

Key Parameters 
(Rs mn) 

FY26E FY27E 

Old New % Chg  Old New % Chg  

Volume (mmscmd) 10.2 10.0 (1.7) - 10.4 - 

Revenue  177,059  175,219  (1.0) - 186,439  - 

EBITDA 21,712  20,731  (4.5) - 21,657  - 

Net profit  12,980  13,008  0.2  - 13,741  - 

FDEPS (Rs) 18.9  18.9  0.2  - 20.0  - 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 4: Volumes decline 1.8% QoQ to 9.3mmscmd  Exhibit 5: Industrial PNG volumes dipped by 7.9% QoQ 
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 6: CNG Volumes (mmscmd) grew as a % of total volumes Exhibit 7: CPNG/DPNG volume rose 6.7%/20.3% QoQ  
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Exhibit 8: Net Realisation up 2.8% QoQ to Rs49/scm  Exhibit 9: Gross margin up to Rs10.1/scm (21.7% QoQ) 
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 10: EBITDA/scm up 23% QoQ to Rs5.4/scm Exhibit 11: Gas cost decline 1.2% QoQ to Rs38.9/scm 
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FINANCIALS (STANDALONE) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  
  
 

 
 

 

 

Profit & Loss Statement 

Y/E Mar (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Net revenue 1,67,594 1,56,902 1,64,870 1,75,219 1,86,439 

Raw Material & purchases 1,32,734 1,25,557 1,32,160 1,39,899 1,49,609 

Gross Profit 34,860 31,345 32,710 35,320 36,830 

Employee cost 1,956 1,989 1,893 1,969 2,047 

Other expenses 8,984 10,593 12,019 12,620 13,125 

EBITDA 23,920 18,764 18,798 20,731 21,657 

Depreciation 4,283 4,743 5,106 5,467 5,814 

EBIT 19,637 14,021 13,691 15,264 15,843 

Interest Cost 404 293 325 280 235 

Other Income 1,013 1,078 2,100 2,352 2,704 

PBT Before Exceptionals 20,247 14,805 15,466 17,336 18,313 

Exceptional Items 0 557 0 0 0 

PBT 20,247 15,362 15,466 17,336 18,313 

Tax 4,992 3,934 4,011 4,328 4,572 

Reported PAT 15,255 11,428 11,455 13,008 13,741 

Adjusted PAT 15,255 10,871 11,455 13,008 13,741 

Reported EPS (Rs) 22.2  16.6  16.6  18.9  20.0  

Adjusted EPS (Rs) 22.2  15.8  16.6  18.9  20.0                   

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

 

Balance Sheet 
Y/E Mar (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Share Capital 1,377 1,377 1,377 1,377 1,377 

Reserves & Surplus 68,579 75,516 83,160 90,683 98,631 

Networth 69,956 76,893 84,537 92,060 1,00,007 

Short + Long Term Debt 1,523 1,503 1,500 1,500 1,500 

Deferred Tax Liabilities 8,461 9,174 9,863 10,353 10,847 

Other Long Term Liabilities 1,261 1,256 1,231 1,268 1,306 

Capital Employed 81,201 88,825 97,130 1,05,180 1,13,660 

      

Gross Block 99,888 1,08,943 1,17,176 1,24,905 1,32,551 

Accumulated Depreciation 29,095 33,838 38,944 44,411 50,225 

Net Block 70,793 75,105 78,232 80,494 82,326 

Capital WIP 9,831 9,180 8,389 7,550 6,795 

Total Fixed Assets 80,624 84,285 86,621 88,044 89,121 

Long Term Inv. & Others 8,535 10,010 9,879 9,879 9,879 

Current Assets 19,792 22,288 29,652 37,132 45,491 

Short Term Investments 0 0 0 0 0 

Inventories 612 587 619 657 700 

Sundry Debtors 10,212 10,298 10,240 10,882 11,579 

Cash & Bank Balance 6,810 9,261 3,594 9,937 17,087 

Short Term Loans & Adv. 38 30 23 23 24 

Others 2,120 2,112 15,177 15,632 16,101 

Current Liabilities & Prov. 27,750 27,758 29,021 29,875 30,830 

Creditors 7,156 7,002 7,199 7,614 8,122 

Other Current Liabilities 20,594 20,756 21,822 22,261 22,709 

Net Current Assets -7,958 -5,470 631 7,257 14,661 

Total Assets 81,201 88,825 97,130 1,05,180 1,13,660   

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Key Assumptions 
Y/E Mar FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Total volume (mmscmd)  8.4   9.3   9.6   10.0   10.4  

CNG (mmscmd)  2.4   2.7   3.1   3.4   3.7  

Industrial PNG (mmscmd)  5.1   5.8   5.7   5.7   5.7  

Domestic PNG (mmscmd)  0.7   0.7   0.8   0.8   0.9  

Commercial PNG (mmscmd)  0.1   0.1   0.1   0.2   0.2  

Net Realization (Rs/scm)  54.5   45.9   46.8   47.7   48.7  

Gross Margin (Rs/scm)  11.1   9.2   9.3   9.4   9.4  

EBITDA/scm (Rs) 7.5 5.5 5.4 5.4 5.4 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
 

Cash Flow  
Y/E Mar (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Pre-Tax Profit 20,247 15,362 15,466 17,336 18,313 

Depreciation 4,283 4,743 5,106 5,467 5,814 

Change in Working Capital 4,052 -201 1,544 -247 -215 

Tax Paid -4,608 -3,227 -3,115 -3,838 -4,077 

Other Operating Activities -194 -337 -942 -2,072 -2,470 

Operating Cash Flow 23,780 16,340 18,059 16,646 17,365 

Capital Expenditure -10,912 -8,409 -7,732 -6,891 -6,891 

Change in Investments 0 -999 -12,617 0 0 

Other Investing Activities 499 622 1,136 2,352 2,704 

Investing Cash Flow -10,413 -8,787 -19,213 -4,539 -4,186 

Free Cash Flow 13,366 7,554 -1,154 12,107 13,179 

Equity raised/(repaid) 0 0 0 0 0 

Debt raised/(repaid) -5,024 -293 -548 0 0 

Other Financing Activities -1,744 -4,848 -4,190 -5,764 -6,028 

Financing Cash Flow -6,768 -5,141 -4,737 -5,764 -6,028 

Change in Cash 6,599 2,413 -5,891 6,343 7,150 

Opening Cash Balance 211 6,848 9,485 3,594 9,937 

Closing Cash Balance 6,810 9,261 3,594 9,937 17,087 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
 

Ratios (Consolidated) 
Y/E Mar FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Growth      

Revenue growth 1.8% -6.4% 5.1% 6.3% 6.4% 

EBITDA growth 15.2% -21.6% 0.2% 10.3% 4.5% 

Adjusted PAT growth 18.7% -25.1% 0.2% 13.6% 5.6% 

Margins      

Gross margin 20.8% 20.0% 19.8% 20.2% 19.8% 

EBITDA margin 14.3% 12.0% 11.4% 11.8% 11.6% 

PBT margin 12.1% 9.8% 9.4% 9.9% 9.8% 

Effective Tax rate 24.7% 25.6% 25.9% 25.0% 25.0% 

Adjusted PAT margin 9.1% 7.3% 6.9% 7.4% 7.4% 

Operating Cycle      

Inventory days 1 1 1 1 1 

Debtor days 22 24 23 23 23 

Creditor days 18 19 18 18 18 

Working Capital Cycle 5 7 6 6 6 

Return Ratios      

ROE 21.8% 14.9% 13.6% 14.1% 13.7% 

Pre-tax ROCE 24.2% 15.8% 14.1% 14.5% 13.9% 

Capex/revenue 6.5% 5.4% 4.5% 3.9% 3.7% 

Net debt / Equity -0.1 -0.1 0.0 -0.1 -0.2 

Yield Analysis      

CFO Yield 14.2% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 

FCF Yield 3.8% 2.1% 3.0% 3.1% 3.3% 

Dividend Yield 1.4% 1.2% 1.3% 1.4% 1.5% 

Valuation      

P/E (x) 20.9 29.4 27.9 24.6 23.2 

P/B (x) 4.6 4.2 3.8 3.5 3.2 

EV/Sales (x) 1.9 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.6 

EV/EBITDA (x) 13.1 16.6 16.9 15.0 14.0 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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DISCLOSURES/APPENDIX 

I. ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I, Sudeep Anand, Prathmesh Kamath, Jennisa Popat; hereby certify that (1) views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our personal views about any or all of the 
subject securities or issuers referred to in this research report, (2) no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or 
views expressed in this research report by Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited (SSSIL) or its group/associate companies, (3) reasonable care is taken to achieve and maintain 
independence and objectivity in making any recommendations.    

Disclosure of Interest Statement Update 

Analyst holding in the stock No 

Served as an officer, director or employee No 

 
I. ISSUER SPECIFIC REGULATORY DISCLOSURES, unless specifically mentioned in point no. 9 below: 

1. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered in this report. 

2.  The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives collectively do not hold more than 1% of the securities of the company(ies) covered in this report as of the end of the 
month immediately preceding the distribution of the research report. 

3. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives did not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report. 

4.  The research analyst, SSSIL and its associates have not received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other products or 
services from the company(ies) covered in this report in the past twelve months. 

5.  The research analyst, SSSIL or its associates have not managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in this report in the previous 
twelve months. 

6.  SSSIL or its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the company(ies) covered in this report or from any third party in connection with this research 
report. 

7.  The research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

8. The research analyst and SSSIL have not been engaged in market making activity for the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

9.  Details of SSSIL, research analyst and its associates pertaining to the companies covered in this research report: 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 
Yes / 
No. 

1 Whether compensation was received from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the past 12 months for investment banking transaction by SSSIL. No 
2 Whether research analyst, SSSIL or its associates and relatives collectively hold more than 1% of the company(ies) covered in the research report. No 
3 Whether compensation has been received by SSSIL or its associates from the company(ies) covered in the research report.  No 

4 
Whether SSSIL or its affiliates have managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in the research report in the 
previous twelve months. 

No 

5 
Whether research analyst, SSSIL or associates have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other 
products or services from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the last twelve months. 

No 

 
10. There is no material disciplinary action taken by any regulatory authority that impacts the equity research analysis activities. 

STOCK RATINGS 

BUY (B): The stock's total return is expected to exceed 15% over the next 12 months. 
HOLD (H): The stock's total return is expected to be within -15% to +15% over the next 12 months. 
SELL (S): The stock's total return is expected to give negative returns of more than 15% over the next 12 months. 
NOT RATED (NR): The analyst has no recommendation on the stock under review. 
 

INDUSTRY VIEWS 

ATTRACTIVE (AT): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to be attractive over the next 12-18 months. 
NEUTRAL (NL): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to neither improve nor deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 
CAUTIOUS (CS): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 

II. DISCLAIMER 

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at based on the information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information 
has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy completeness or correctness.  

This document is for information purposes only. This report is based on information that we consider reliable; we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and one should exercise 
due caution while acting on it.  Description of any company(ies) or its/their securities mentioned herein are not complete and this document is not and should not be construed as an 
offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and 
a loss of original capital may occur. All opinions, projections and estimates constitute the judgment of the author as on the date of the report and these, plus any other information 
contained in the report, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. This report is intended for 
distribution to institutional investors. 

This report is not directed to or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject to SSSIL or 
its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially USA, the same 
may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States (to U.S. persons), Canada, or 
Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. Any unauthorized use, duplication, 
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redistribution or disclosure of this report including, but not limited to, redistribution by electronic mail, posting of the report on a website or page, and/or providing to a third party a link, 
is prohibited by law and will result in prosecution. The information contained in the report is intended solely for the recipient and may not be further distributed by the recipient to any 
third party.  

SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any 
companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of 
any companies that they cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that 
reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein. Our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the 
recommendations expressed herein. The views expressed in this research report reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues and no part of the 
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations and views expressed by research analyst(s) in this report. The 
compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by SSSIL; however, compensation may relate to the revenues of the Systematix Group as a whole, of 
which investment banking, sales and trading are a part. Research analysts and sales persons of SSSIL may provide important inputs to its affiliated company(ies). 

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations which could have an adverse effect on their value or price or the income 
derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. SSSIL, its directors, analysts 
or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on the basis of this report 
including but not restricted to fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. 

SSSIL and its affiliates, officers, directors, and employees subject to the information given in the disclosures may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the 
securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation (financial interest) 
or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company (ies) or have other potential material 
conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions. The views expressed are those of the analyst and the company may or may not subscribe 
to the views expressed therein.  

SSSIL, its affiliates and any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information hereby expressly disclaim all warranties of originality, accuracy, completeness, 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to any of this information. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SSSIL, any of its affiliates or any third 
party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. The company accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of 
third parties. The report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to, websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to website material of the company, the 
company has not reviewed the linked site. Accessing such website or following such link through the report or the website of the company shall be at your own risk and the company 
shall have no liability arising out of, or in connection with, any such referenced website.  

SSSIL will not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any technical glitch to present the data. In no event shall SSSIL be liable for 
any damages, including without limitation, direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by SSSIL 
through this presentation. 

SSSIL or any of its other group companies or associates will not be responsible for any decisions taken on the basis of this report. Investors are advised to consult their investment 
and tax consultants before taking any investment decisions based on this report. 

Registration granted by SEBI to SSSIL and certification from NISM to the analyst in no way guarantee performance of SSSIL or to provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
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